DRAFT STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2019 No.

The Aviation Safety (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

PART 4

Amendment of EU implementing Regulations

CHAPTER 8

Amendment of Commission Regulation on aerodromes

Commission Regulation (EU) No 139/2014 (aerodromes)

406. Commission Regulation (EU) No 139/2014 of 12 February 2014 laying down requirements and administrative procedures related to aerodromes pursuant to Regulation (EC) No 216/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council is amended in accordance with regulations 407 to 422.

Amendment of Article 1 of Commission Regulation (EU) No 139/2014

- **407.**—(1) Article 1 (subject matter and scope) is amended as follows.
- (2) In paragraph 1, omit point (e).
- (3) In paragraph 2, for the words from "Competent Authorities" to "service providers", substitute "The CAA".

Amendment of Article 2 of Commission Regulation (EU) No 139/2014

- **408.**—(1) Article 2 (definitions) is amended as follows.
- (2) In point 7, for "Agency" substitute "CAA".
- (3) Omit point 8.
- (4) In point 9, for "Competent Authority" substitute "CAA".
- (5) In point 10—
 - (a) "for Competent Authority" substitute "CAA";
 - (b) for "Agency" substitute "CAA".

Amendment of Article 3 of Commission Regulation (EU) No 139/2014

- **409.**—(1) Article 3 (oversight of aerodromes) is amended as follows.
- (2) In paragraph 1, for the words from the beginning to "responsibilities" substitute "The CAA is responsible".
 - (3) In paragraph 2—
 - (a) in both places the words occur, for "Competent Authority" substitute "CAA";

- (b) omit the words from "Member States shall ensure" to the end.
- (4) Omit paragraph 3.
- (5) In paragraph 4—
 - (a) for "Member States" substitute "The CAA";
 - (b) for "the Competent Authority(ies) has(ve)" substitute "it has";
 - (c) for "their" substitute "its".
- (6) In paragraph 5, for the words from the start to "Competent Authorities" substitute "The CAA must ensure that its".
 - (7) In paragraph 6, for "Competent Authority" substitute "CAA".
- (8) In paragraph 7, for the words from "the national legislation" to the end substitute "any relevant enactment".

Amendment of Article 4 of Commission Regulation (EU) No 139/2014

410. Omit Article 4 (information to the European Aviation Safety Agency).

Amendment of Article 5 of Commission Regulation (EU) No 139/2014

- **411.**—(1) Article 5 (exemptions) is amended as follows.
- (2) Omit paragraph 1.
- (3) In paragraph 2—
 - (a) for "Member State" substitute "CAA";
 - (b) for the words from "they shall inform" to the end substitute "the CAA must revoke the exemption".
- (4) Omit paragraphs 3 and 4.

Amendment of Article 6 of Commission Regulation (EU) No 139/2014

412. Omit Article 6 (conversion of certificates).

Amendment of Article 7 of Commission Regulation (EU) No 139/2014

- **413.**—(1) Article 7 (deviations from certification specifications) is amended as follows.
- (2) In paragraph 1—
 - (a) for "Competent Authority" substitute "CAA";
 - (b) for "Agency" substitute "CAA".
- (3) In paragraphs 2 and 3, in each place the words occur, for "Competent Authority" substitute "CAA".

Amendment of Article 8 of Commission Regulation (EU) No 139/2014

- **414.**—(1) Article 8 (safeguarding of aerodrome surroundings) is amended as follows.
- (2) In paragraph 1, for "Member States" substitute "The Secretary of State".
- (3) In paragraph 2—
 - (a) in the first place the words occur, for "Member States" substitute "The Secretary of State";
 - (b) in the second place the words occur, for "Member States" substitute "the CAA".

- (4) In paragraph 3—
 - (a) in the first place the words occur, for "Member States" substitute "The Secretary of State";
 - (b) for the words from "national borders" to the end substitute "the national border with the Republic of Ireland".

Amendment of Article 9 of Commission Regulation (EU) No 139/2014

415. In Article 9 (monitoring of aerodrome surroundings), for "Member States" substitute "The Secretary of State".

Amendment of Article 10 of Commission Regulation (EU) No 139/2014

416. In Article 10 (wildlife hazard management), in both places the words occur, for "Member States" substitute "The CAA".

Amendment of Article 11 of Commission Regulation (EU) No 139/2014

417. In Article 11 (entry into force and application), omit paragraphs 2 to 5.

Further amendment of Commission Regulation (EU) No 139/2014

418. After Article 11, omit the sentence which begins "This Regulation shall be binding".

Amendment of Annex 1 to Commission Regulation (EU) No 139/2014

419. In Annex 1 (definitions for terms used in Annexes 2 to 4), in points (1) and (12), for "Agency" substitute "CAA".

Amendment of Annex 2 to Commission Regulation (EU) No 139/2014

- **420.**—(1) Annex 2 (Part-ADR.AR) is amended as follows.
- (2) In Subpart A (ADR.AR.A)—
 - (a) in point ADR.AR.A.001, for "Competent Authorities involved in" substitute "CAA regarding";
 - (b) in point ADR.AR.A.005—
 - (i) in the heading, for "Competent Authority" substitute "CAA";
 - (ii) for the words from the start to "located" substitute "The CAA";
 - (c) in point ADR.AR.A.010, in both places the words occur, for "Competent Authority" substitute "CAA";
 - (d) in point ADR.AR.A.015—
 - (i) in point (a), for "Agency" substitute "CAA";
 - (ii) in point (c), for "Competent Authority" substitute "CAA";
 - (iii) in point (d)—
 - (aa) in the first two places these words occur, for "Competent Authority" substitute "CAA";
 - (bb) omit points (2) and (3);
 - (cc) in point (4), for "Member State of the Competent Authority" substitute "United Kingdom";

- (iv) omit point (e);
- (e) omit point ADR.AR.A.025;
- (f) in point ADR.AR.A.030—
 - (i) in point (a), for "Competent Authority" substitute "CAA";
 - (ii) in point (b)—
 - (aa) for "Agency" substitute "CAA";
 - (bb) omit the text from "and without undue delay" to the end;
 - (iii) in point (c), for "Competent Authority" substitute "CAA";
 - (iv) in point (d), omit the sentence which begins "The Competent Authority shall also notify";
- (g) in point ADR.AR.A.040—
 - (i) in point (a)—
 - (aa) in both places the words occur, for "Competent Authority" substitute "CAA";
 - (bb) omit the words "established by the Agency";
 - (ii) omit point (c);
 - (iii) in point (d), for "Competent Authority" substitute "CAA".
- (3) In Subpart B (ADR.AR.B)—
 - (a) in point ADR.AR.B.005—
 - (i) in point (a)—
 - (aa) in the first place the words occur, for "Competent Authority" substitute "CAA";
 - (bb) in point (1), for "that Competent Authority" substitute "the CAA";
 - (ii) in point (b), for "Competent Authority" substitute "CAA";
 - (iii) omit point (c);
 - (b) in point ADR.AR.B.010—
 - (i) in point (a)—
 - (aa) for "Member States" substitute "the CAA";
 - (bb) for "Competent Authority" substitute "CAA";
 - (ii) in point (b), for "Competent Authority" substitute "CAA";
 - (c) in point ADR.AR.B.015—
 - (i) in points (a) and (b), for "Competent Authority" substitute "CAA";
 - (ii) omit point (c);
 - (d) in point ADR.AR.B.020—
 - (i) in point (a)—
 - (aa) in the first place the words occur, for "Competent Authority" substitute "CAA";
 - (bb) omit point (7);
 - (ii) in point (b), for "Competent Authority" substitute "CAA".
- (4) In Subpart C (ADR.AR.C)—

- (a) in points ADR.AR.C.005, ADR.AR.C.010 and ADR.AR.C.015, in each place the words occur, for "Competent Authority" substitute "CAA";
- (b) in point ADR.AR.C.020—
 - (i) in the first place the words occur, for "Competent Authority" substitute "CAA";
 - (ii) in point (a), for "Agency which the Competent Authority finds" substitute "CAA";
 - (iii) in each remaining place the words occur, for "Competent Authority" substitute "CAA";
- (c) in point ADR.AR.C.025—
 - (i) in point (a)—
 - (aa) for "Competent Authority" substitute "CAA";
 - (bb) for "Agency" substitute "CAA";
 - (ii) in point (b), for "Competent Authority" substitute "CAA";
- (d) in point ADR.AR.C.035, in each place the words occur, for "Competent Authority" substitute "CAA";
- (e) in point ADR.AR.C.040—
 - (i) in point (a)—
 - (aa) in the first place the words occur, for "Competent Authority" substitute "CAA";
 - (bb) in point (1), for "Agency" and for "Competent Authority" substitute "CAA";
 - (cc) in point (2), for "issued by the Agency that the Competent Authority" substitute "that the CAA";
 - (dd) in point (3), in both places the words occur, for "Competent Authority" substitute "CAA";
 - (ii) in points (b) to (f), in each place the words occur, for "Competent Authority" substitute "CAA";
- (f) in point ADR.AR.C.055—
 - (i) in point (a), for the words from the start to "ADR.AR.CR.00" substitute "The CAA";
 - (ii) in points (b) to (e), in each place the words occur, for "Competent Authority" substitute "CAA".

Amendment of Annex 3 to Commission Regulation (EU) No 139/2014

- **421.**—(1) Annex 3 (Part-ADR.OR) is amended as follows.
- (2) In Subpart A (ADR.OR.A)—
 - (a) omit point ADR.OR.A.010;
 - (b) in point ADR.OR.A.015—
 - (i) in both places it occurs, for "Agency" substitute "CAA";
 - (ii) in both places the words occur, for "Competent Authority" substitute "CAA".
- (3) In Subpart B (ADR.OR.B)—
 - (a) in each place the words occur, for "Competent Authority" substitute "CAA";
 - (b) in point ADR.OR.B.015(b), in both places it occurs, for "Agency" substitute "CAA";
 - (c) in point ADR.OR.B.050—

- (i) in the heading, for "Agency's" substitute "CAA's";
- (ii) for "Agency" substitute "CAA".
- (4) In Subpart C (ADR.OR.C)—
 - (a) in each place the words occur, for "Competent Authority" substitute "CAA";
 - (b) in point ADR.OR.C.020(c), for "that authority" substitute "the CAA";
 - (c) in point ADR.OR.C.030(a), for "State where the aerodrome is located" substitute "Secretary of State".
- (5) In Subpart D (ADR.OR.D), in points ADR.OR.D.010(b) and ADR.OR.D.035(d)(5), for "Competent Authority" substitute "CAA";
 - (6) In Subpart E (ADR.OR.E)—
 - (a) in point ADR.OR.E.005(e)(1)—
 - (i) for "Competent Authority" substitute "CAA";
 - (ii) for "Competent Authority's" substitute "CAA's";
 - (b) in each remaining place the words occur, for "Competent Authority" substitute "CAA".

Amendment of Annex 4 to Commission Regulation (EU) No 139/2014

422. In Annex 4 (Part-ADR.OPS), in points ADR.OPS.B.010(f), ADR.OPS.B.045(b) and ADR.OPS.B.090(a), for "Competent Authority" substitute "CAA".